Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE COMMISSION,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-0613 RE




)

STEVEN L. STINNETT and
)

S.L. STINNETT CO.

)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


Steven L. Stinnett (Stinnett) and S.L. Stinnett Company are subject to discipline because they made unauthorized disbursements of money to themselves for personal purposes from funds contributed by others for the development and management of real estate projects.  They are subject to discipline also because they violated the laws regulating earnest money deposits and used earnest money deposits for personal purposes.  They also violated numerous statutes and regulations that involve:  1) the integrity and completeness of disclosures designed to protect buyers, 2) the proper completion of sale contracts, and 3) the retention of documentation of real estate transactions.

Procedure


On April 25, 2002, the Missouri Real Estate Commission (“the MREC”) filed a complaint against Stinnett to discipline his real estate broker-officer license and against 

S.L. Stinnett Company to discipline its real estate corporation license.  Stinnett and S.L. Stinnett Company (“Respondents”) filed an answer on June 4, 2002.  We held a hearing on December 30, 2003.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREC.  Thomas W. Millington represented Respondents.  We held the record open for Respondents to file prior recorded testimony.  We closed the record on February 23, 2004, when they filed the transcript of the testimony of Joseph Page and Steve Stufflebam in Turnberry Estates Development Co., L.L.C. v. Steen L. Stinnett, et al., Case No. 100 CC 2143, (Greene County Cir. Ct.).  We admit that testimony into the record as Respondents’ Exhibit 53.  


Also, we grant the MREC’s motion to replace its Exhibit P with a redacted copy.  The Exhibit P admitted at hearing was in the form of a transcript from the Turnberry Estates civil trial.  It contained the testimony of Thomas Prater and Chris Nattinger.  The MREC wanted to offer the testimony of Prater only.  We admitted the transcript as Exhibit P with the understanding that the MREC would replace it with a copy that had Prater’s testimony only.  On May 14, 2004, we received a motion to replace the transcript admitted as Exhibit P with a transcript that had only Prater’s testimony.  The transcript with only Prater’s testimony accompanied the motion.  We grant that motion and replace the Exhibit P admitted at the hearing with the copy submitted with the motion. 

Findings of Fact

1. Stinnett holds a real estate broker-officer license that the MREC issued, and

S.L. Stinnett Company, a Missouri corporation, holds a real estate corporation license that the MREC issued.  Both licenses are current and active and were so at all relevant times.  

2. Stinnett was the president of S.L. Stinnett Company.  His wife, Debbie, was the secretary.  Stinnett and his wife were the only shareholders.

Villas at Elfindale, Inc. 

3. In 1994, Stinnett was the sole shareholder in a Missouri corporation called Villas at Elfindale, Inc. (“Villas”).  Villas was the general partner in a real estate development project.  Thomas Prater was a limited partner.  Prater was a physician who lived across the street from Stinnett.  Prater seldom invested in business ventures.  He trusted Stinnett to manage the development honestly.

4. Stinnett was supposed to give Prater regular and periodic reports on the project, but he failed to do so.  Finally, after obtaining a partnership tax return from the partnership’s accountant and after receiving certain information from Stinnett, Prater discovered that Stinnett had been disbursing partnership funds to himself as loans.  The total amount disbursed as loans was $8,689.  Stinnett did this secretly and without the consent of Prater or anyone else involved.  

5. Prater demanded that Stinnett leave the project and threatened to prosecute him. Eventually, the project “came apart” because of a lack of money.  

6. Stinnett and his wife had personally guaranteed Prater’s investment.  Prater sued them because they did not pay Prater any money under the guarantee.  They eventually settled the suit.

Count I

Battlefield Village

7. Around 1994, Stinnett had an option on some property that he wanted to develop into an office and retail strip mall.  This came to be known as the Battlefield Village project.  Chris Nattinger was the president of Nattinger Materials Company.  Stinnett asked Nattinger to be partners with him in the project.  Nattinger had been involved in financial dealings with Stinnett that Nattinger had considered successful.  After looking at the projections, Nattinger declined.  

8. Stinnett got Rick Seagrave to be a partner in the Battlefield Village project.   Nattinger reconsidered and decided to become partners with Stinnett and Seagrave in a limited company organized under the Missouri Limited Liability Company Act, §§ 347.010 to 347.187, that was enacted the year before.
  

9. On June 24, 1994, Nattinger Materials Company, S.L. Stinnett Company, and Seagrave signed an operating agreement to organize the limited company known as Battlefield Village Development Company, L.C. (“Battlefield Village L.C.”).
  The three signatories became “members” of Battlefield Village L.C.
  

10. A capital account was established for the money that each member would contribute.  The understanding was that Nattinger and Seagrave would contribute most of the money while Stinnett would manage the day-to-day activities.  Eventually, Nattinger and Seagrave made cash contributions of $150,500 each and Stinnett contributed $15,000 cash.

11. Art IV, paragraph A, of the operating agreement provides:


1.  For all purposes except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all profits, gains, losses, income, deductions and credits shall be allocated to the Members in the percentages set forth opposite each of their names on the schedule set out in Exhibit B[.]

12. Exhibit B of the operating agreement designated Nattinger Materials Company and Seagrave each as having a 37.5 percent interest in Battlefield Village L.C. and S.L. Stinnett Company as having a 25 percent interest.  

13. The operating agreement provides for payments to the members from the capital contributions only upon liquidation of the company and after all debts are paid.  (Art. VII, ¶ B, subpara. 3 of the operating agreement.)  

14. The operating agreement makes no provision to distribute the capital contributions to any member as a loan.

15. Article II of the operating agreement governs the management of the Battlefield Village L.C.:

A.  Management.


1.  The affairs of the Company shall, at all times be managed by the Members.  A chairman of the members . . . shall be appointed by the Members.

*   *   *

B.  Management of the Company.


1.  The Members shall be responsible for and shall have authority for directing and managing the business and affairs of the Company and in general carrying out the purposes of the Company, unless limited or otherwise provided by the Agreement.

16. The understanding among the members of Battlefield Village L.C. was that Stinnett would purchase the land, manage the building, develop space for commercial leasing, lease the spaces, collect the lease payments, and manage the leases and property.  This understanding was never reduced to writing, except for a signed authorization from the members on July 19, 1994, to the effect that Stinnett “has the authority to sign on behalf of [Battlefield Village Development 

Company] any and all disbursements.”
  This was executed to authorize disbursements of the construction loan from the lender.  

17. Although Respondents were to be the brokers for the purchase of the land and for the leasing of space, there was no written listing agreement.  The understanding among the members was that Stinnett and his company were not to be paid a commission for the purchase of the land and were not to be paid a fee for development and management activities.  Nattinger and Seagrave understood that neither Stinnett nor S.L. Stinnett Company would be paid any commission for leasing the spaces.  

18. The members did not authorize any member to withdraw money or borrow money for himself from any capital account.  In fact, the members never discussed that topic among themselves.

19. G. Stephen Stufflebam, C.P.A., served as the accountant for Battlefield Village L.C.  On May 3, 1995, Stufflebam sent Stinnett a memorandum stating that Stufflebam’s examination of Battlefield Village L.C.’s records showed that it was $102,000 short of meeting the cash demands from monthly operating expenses, debt service, and outstanding invoices from construction.  Stufflebam recommended requesting a total of $105,000 from the members (termed a “cash call”) to meet these needs and to provide a cushion for unknown needs.  

20. An officer of the lending institution that made the construction loan to Battlefield Village L.C. informed Nattinger that something was out of the ordinary with the disbursements from the loan.  Nattinger was informed of Stufflebam's memorandum about the need for a cash call.  Nattinger had been a businessman for years.  Although Nattinger had not involved himself in the management of Battlefield Village L.C., he realized that the project had some financial difficulties.  

21. By letter dated May 24, 1995,
  Nattinger informed Stinnett that Nattinger and Seagrave were meeting the cash call with enough money to meet expenses.  Nattinger asked Stinnett for the check register and other documentation of income and expenses for Battlefield Village L.C.  Nattinger stated that he and Seagrave wanted the information to formulate a proposal regarding “your desire to withdraw as an owner of the Company[.]”

22. After examining the records covering expenditures from December 4, 1994, through May 31, 1995, Nattinger made a list of the checks and what they were written for.
  When he did not find documentation showing that a check to Stinnett or to S.L. Stinnett Company had been paid to a vendor, Nattinger listed the check amount as “loan.”  The total amount of the checks examined was $49,872.  The amount that Nattinger treated as loans to Stinnett was $31,300, which is 62 percent of the total.  

23. Nattinger saw a deposit slip dated May 10, 1995.
  It recorded the deposit of a $25,000 check into the Battlefield Village L.C. checking account from S.L. Stinnett Company.  That turned out to be money from a sale of Stinnett's interest in a local restaurant.  Nattinger treated it as a repayment of the loans that Stinnett had made.  When subtracted from the $31,300 loan amount, there was a balance of $6,300 of loans to be repaid. 

24. Nattinger informed Seagrave of what Nattinger discovered.  They agreed that they needed to meet immediately with Stinnett.  When Nattinger confronted Stinnett with the figures from the checking account, Stinnett admitted that he had written the checks that Nattinger listed 

as loans so that Stinnett could use the money for living expenses.  Stinnett said he knew that it was not authorized and not part of the understanding with Nattinger and Seagrave.  Stinnett expressed remorse.  

25. Nattinger and Seagrave had never authorized Stinnett to borrow money for his living expenses from the capital accounts of Battlefield Village L.C.  Stinnett took the money knowing that he had no authority to do so.  Stinnett partially repaid the loans only when the need for the cash call raised Stinnett's concern that the other members would find out and be upset about his borrowing from the capital accounts.  

26. Nattinger and Seagrave concluded that Stinnett had violated their trust in him by using the business’ capital for his living expenses, regardless of whether he had really intended to repay the money.  

27. Nattinger kept the checkbook and records and took over administration of Battlefield Village L.C. because he and Seagrave no longer trusted Stinnett.

28. On July 19, 1995, after negotiations, Stinnett agreed to sell his 25% interest in Battlefield Village L.C. to Nattinger and Seagrave for $36,081.  They agreed that S.L. Stinnett Company would have a three-year listing agreement for leasing space in the Battlefield Village project and for the management of the leases.  S.L. Stinnett Company collected the lease payments for those three years and regularly gave the money to Nattinger without any further problems.  

Count II

Turnberry Estates 

29. In 1996, Stinnett approached Gordon Kinne about investing in a real estate development that eventually became Turnberry Estates.  Kinne and Stinnett and their families 

had socialized together since the 1980s.  Kinne was a businessman who was interested in investing money from the recent sale of his company and liquidation of some investments.  

30. Stinnett said that he and Mike Lollis had been in development work for some time.  Stinnett proposed that he and Lollis would subdivide the land for an upscale development of single-family residences and get the lots ready for sale.
  Stinnett proposed that his brokerage company would get the exclusive listing for selling the lots.  Stinnett predicted that the investors could sell out in two years.  

31. Kinne knew that Stinnett had some financial troubles because Stinnett had borrowed money from Kinne.  Kinne asked around about Stinnett.  He knew and talked with Nattinger and Seagrave.  Kinne found out through them and others that they had problems with Stinnett on other projects.  

32. Kinne asked Stinnett about the problems he had with the Battlefield Village project.  Stinnett told him that it was just a time when he was low on funds and that it was behind him.

33. Kinne agreed to participate in the Turnberry Estates project.

34. Stinnett obtained the services of an attorney and did the paperwork to begin the project.  Kinne did the financial projections on how much money they would need to invest.  

35. Lester Williamson was a retired plumbing, heating, and utility contractor.  Stinnett approached Williamson about selling some land for the project.  Williamson not only agreed to sell some land, but also agreed to become an investor.

36. Mike Lollis owns Lollis Building Company, a construction management business that operates in Missouri and in other states.  Before he became involved with the Turnberry 

Estates project, Lollis had been a member in at least three other limited liability companies involved in building and developing real estate projects.  

37. Stinnett and Lollis were the sole officers and shareholders of Pyramid Properties, Inc.  (Pyramid).  Stinnett was the president.  In December 1996, Pyramid was developing a multi-family project in Chesterfield Village and a subdivision in Nixa.  

38. Stinnett, through Pyramid, had contracted to purchase land that eventually became Turnberry Estates.  It was Stinnett's idea to use the land to develop the subdivision, and Lollis agreed to it.

39. On December 13, 1996, Stinnett, Lollis, Kinne, and Williamson entered into an operating agreement to organize a Missouri limited liability company named Turnberry Estates Development Co., L.L.C. (“Turnberry Estates L.L.C.”).
  Turnberry Estates L.L.C. was formed to subdivide approximately 34.4 acres and to get the lots ready for sale for single-family residences.  The subdivision was called Turnberry Estates.

40. Stinnett, Kinne, Lollis, and Williamson each contributed capital of $57,000 to Turnberry Estates L.L.C. on December 16, 1997.  

41. Each member had a 25 percent interest in Turnberry Estates L.L.C. 

42. Stinnett, Lollis, Kinne, and Williamson held the first meeting of Turnberry Estates L.L.C. on December 13, 1996.  Each member was elected to be a manager.
  The four managers composed the executive committee of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  Stinnett was elected chairman of the executive committee.

43. At the first meeting, the members authorized the purchase of the real property to be developed and the securing of the loans necessary to purchase and develop the real property.  

44. As authorized, Turnberry Estates L.L.C. purchased 27.4 acres, more or less, from Mumford Road Partnership.  Turnberry Estates L.L.C. purchased seven adjoining acres from Williamson for $140,000.  To finance the purchases of the real estate, Turnberry Estates L.L.C. borrowed $1,090,000 from Citizen’s National Bank of Springfield, Missouri (“Citizen’s Bank”), and $83,000 from Williamson.  The loans were secured by a first deed of trust to Citizen’s Bank on the entire combined real property, and a second deed of trust to Williamson on the entire combined real property.

45. At the first meeting on December 13, 1996, the members approved a listing agreement for S.L. Stinnett Company to act as a real estate broker for the marketing of the real estate that Turnberry Estates L.L.C. developed.  S.L. Stinnett Company was to get a five percent commission on sales of lots.  

46. The members also:

authorized payment of the contracts, expenses, fees, or other charges incurred by the Chairman of the Executive Committee or S.L. Stinnett Company or Pyramid Properties, Inc., which are incurred to develop the real estate, including engineering and contractor fees and expenses for work on streets, sewers and utilities required for the development of the real estate.

(Minutes of December 13, 1996, meeting of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.)
  

47. At the first meeting, Turnberry Estates L.L.C. also agreed how to disburse Turnberry Estates L.L.C.’s income.  Authorized disbursements included “the expenses of Turnberry Estates L.L.C., including the commission owed to S.L. Stinnett Company for the sale of any of the real estate and interest due and owing on the Citizen’s National Bank of Springfield 

Missouri note.”  The other authorized disbursements were to pay off the principal and interest from the notes of Citizen’s National Bank and Williamson.  After the notes were paid, any remaining income was to be paid to the members as a return of their capital contribution to the company or as distributions of the profits of Turnberry Estates L.L.C. in accordance with the operating agreement.  (Minutes of December 13, 1996, meeting of Turnberry Estates L.L.C., at 5 ¶ 4.)

48. The operating agreement provides that any net income distributed to the members should be to all members according to the interest of each member and in consideration of required capital account balances.  (Art. IV, ¶ C.)

49. Turnberry Estates L.L.C. agreed to pay $50,000 to Pyramid for developing the real property.  The sole shareholders, directors, officers, and employees of Pyramid were Stinnett and Lollis.  Stinnett and Lollis were compensated $25,000 each for the development duties they performed through Pyramid.

50. During 1997, Pyramid made the improvements in the subdivision, including the underground utilities; the land clearing; and the paving, curb and gutter, and engineering design work.  

51. Neither the operating agreement nor any subsequent decision of the executive committee authorized Stinnett to pay to himself or to his family or to S.L. Stinnett Company money for personal use or living expenses in the form of a loan or otherwise.   

52. On April 24, 1997, an indenture of trust was executed naming Stinnett and Lollis as the trustees of Turnberry Estates Homeowners’ Association (“the Turnberry Estates H.O.A.”).
  Stinnett took charge of the affairs of the Turnberry Estates H.O.A.  He was not to be paid for that work.

53. The Turnberry Estates H.O.A. bank account was established to pay the expenses of maintaining the common areas, enforcing restricted covenants, and other matters pertaining to the maintenance of the subdivision.  Each homeowner paid a $500 fee for deposit into the bank account.  Only Stinnett had the authority to write checks on the account.

54. On February 24, 1998, Stinnett borrowed $650 from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account by writing Check number 1001 for that amount to S.L. Stinnett Company with the notation, “loan.”
  The loan was for Stinnett's personal use.  

55. On March 9, 1998, Stinnett borrowed $300 from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account by writing check number 1004 for that amount to S.L. Stinnett Company with the notation, “loan.”
  The loan was for Stinnett's personal use.  

56. On March 10, 1998, Stinnett borrowed $500 from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account by writing check number 1005 for that amount on the account to S.L. Stinnett Company with the notation, “loan.”
  The loan was for Stinnett’s personal use.  

57. Nothing in the indenture of trust authorized Stinnett to pay to himself or to his family or to S.L. Stinnett Company money from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. for personal use or living expenses in the form of a loan or otherwise.   

58. The loans on February 24, March 9, and March 10, 1998, were without the knowledge or consent of his fellow trustee, Lollis, or of the homeowners, or of the members of Turnberry Estates, L.L.C.  He did not inform any of those people of his loans because he did not think any of them would consent.  

59. In June 1998, Stinnett asked Kinne for a personal loan because Stinnett had spent most of the $25,000 development fee and the lots were not selling well.  Kinne set up a $10,000 draw note for Stinnett at a bank so that Stinnett could draw what he needed for personal expenses.  Stinnett repaid the note in 2000.

60. In 1998, Stinnett, through S.L. Stinnett Company, was the real estate agent for the sale of two lots in the Turnberry Estates project to Joe and Anne Craigmyle.  Stinnett received a commission of $6,650 at the time of the closing on August 19, 1998.  On the closing statement, the title company showed that the $5,000 in earnest money paid by the Craigmyles had been received by Turnberry Estates L.L.C., and S.L. Stinnett Company as the broker.  Stinnett, without authority, had deposited the earnest money into the S.L. Stinnett Company checking account instead of in a trust account.  After the closing, Stinnett, without authority, retained the $5,000 earnest money in S.L. Stinnett Company’s bank account for his personal use.  Stinnett did not remit the earnest money to Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  As of April 1999 when Kinne confronted Stinnett about the matter, Stinnett had not remitted at least $3,600 of the Craigmyle earnest money to Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  

61. Williamson and the other members became suspicious of financial irregularities in the Turnberry Estates project.  Stinnett was secretive and failed to hold the monthly progress meetings that Stinnett had promised.  

62. G. Stephen Stufflebam, C.P.A., served as the accountant for Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  In April 1999, Stufflebam prepared Turnberry Estates L.L.C.’s tax return for tax year 1998.  Schedule L listed a loan to Stinnett for $3,600 from Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  Stufflebam asked Kinne to come to his office to review the tax return.  The $3,600 was the portion of the Craigmyle earnest money that Stinnett had borrowed for his personal use.

63. When Kinne reviewed the return, Stufflebam asked if he knew about the loan listed in Schedule L.  Kinne said that he did not.  Stufflebam informed Kinne of what Stinnett told him about the matter.  Stinnett told Stufflebam that if the debits and credits did not reconcile, Stufflebam should just call the difference a loan to Stinnett.  Stufflebam told Kinne that under IRS rules any disbursement to a member of an L.L.C. that was not a loan could be taxable.  That meant that Stufflebam had to verify with a member other than Stinnett that the disbursement to Stinnett was a loan.  Kinne informed Stufflebam that there had been no authorization for Stinnett to borrow money from Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  

64. Kinne immediately called Stinnett about the $3,600.  Stinnett said that he needed the money, so he took it.  Kinne reminded Stinnett that Stinnett assured him that the June 1998 draw note would probably tide him over.  Stinnett said that he could pay back the money that he borrowed from Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  Kinne said that the other members needed to know about this.  Stinnett said that he had a commission from a closing that would be paid to him soon and that he would use the commission to repay what he took from the Craigmyles’ earnest money deposit.  Kinne asked Stinnett if he had taken any other money from Turnberry Estates L.L.C., and Stinnett said no.  Kinne asked Stinnett if he knew it was wrong to take the money.  Stinnett said that he understood it was wrong.
  

65. Kinne informed Lollis and Williamson of what he had found out from Stufflebam and Stinnett. 

66. When Stinnett told Kinne that he had not taken any other money from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account, he lied.  He had taken other funds from the account.  He had also tried to hide other loans by the scheme set forth in Finding of Fact 68.    

Turnberry Estates H.O.A. Bank Account

67. Stinnett borrowed money for personal use by writing seven checks from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account from April 2, 1999, to September 13, 1999.  The total amount was $5,750.

68. Stinnett tried to conceal the fact that some of the $5,750 from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account was coming from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account.  Stinnett wrote checks from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account into the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account and wrote checks for the same amount from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account to himself or to S.L. Stinnett Company for his personal use. 
  The following is a list of these transactions: 

Date

Check
Account


Payee



Amount
4/29/99
539
Turnberry Estates, L.L.C. 
Turnberry Estates H.O.A. 
$2,000.00

4/29/99
1057
Turnberry Estates H.O.A.
S.L. Stinnett Company 
$2,000.00

5/05/99
540
Turnberry Estates, L.L.C.
Turnberry Estates H.O.A.
$1,000.00

5/05/99
1059
Turnberry Estates H.O.A.
S.T. Stinnett


$1,000.00

5/19/99
544
Turnberry Estates, L.L.C.
Turnberry Estates H.O.A. 
$   650.00

5/19/99
1061
Turnberry Estates H.O.A.
S.L. Stinnett Company
$   650.00

TOTAL









$3,650.00

69. During 2000, Stinnett borrowed an additional $600 from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account by writing check number 526 on April 7, 2000, to Steve Stinnett for $600.  Stinnett wrote “loan” on the memo portion of the check.

70. Stinnett wrote the checks for loans from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account in 1999 and 2000 without the knowledge or consent of his fellow trustee, Lollis, or of the homeowners, or of any of the members of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  He did not inform any of those people of his loans because he did not think that any of them would consent.  

Turnberry Estates L.L.C. Bank Account

71. Stinnett wrote the following checks from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account as loans for his personal use:


Date
Check Number
Payee
Amount


05/10/99
541
S.L. Stinnett Company
$800.00


05/13/99
542
S.L. Stinnett Company
700.00


06/01/99
548
S.L. Stinnett Company
2,500.00


06/02/99
549
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,000.00


06/15/99
552
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,000.00


06/22/99
555
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,000.00


06/29/99
558
S.L. Stinnett 
500.00


07/07/99
561
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,000.00


07/07/99
562
D. Stinnett
1,000.00


07/12/99
563
S.L. Stinnett Company
500.00


09/01/99
570
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,500.00


09/07/99
572
S.L. Stinnett Company
1,500.00


12/21/99
578
S.L. Stinnett Company
275.00


12/24/99
580
S.L. Stinnett Company
400.00


TOTAL


$13,675.00

72. Stinnett wrote the checks for loans from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account without the knowledge or consent of any of the other members of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  He 

did not inform the other members that he was making the loans because he did not think that they would consent.  

73. Kinne and the other members were getting concerned because of the number of cash calls needed to shore up the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account.  Finally, in the spring of 2000, Williamson asked Stinnett for the bank records on the account.  Stinnett said that the records were on a computer that had crashed.  Williamson reported this to the other partners.  Kinne scheduled a meeting and told Stinnett to bring the bank records.  

74. On April 24, 2000, Stinnett brought the records of Turnberry Estates L.L.C., but not of the Turnberry Estates H.O.A., to the meeting of Kinne, Williamson, and Lollis.  He gave them the records and a letter of resignation as chairman.  Stinnett then left the meeting.  The reason given for the resignation was that Stinnett had been the chairman for four years and felt that another member should take over.  Stinnett mentioned nothing about any money that he had borrowed from the Turnberry Estates, L.L.C. bank account or the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. bank account.

75. After Stinnett left the meeting, the other three members examined the records pertaining to the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. bank account.  They discovered that Stinnett had written checks to himself, his family, and his company that appeared to be for personal purposes.  

76. Kinne contacted Stinnett about what they had found.  Stinnett said that he did not know why he wrote the checks in question.  Stinnett said that he should never be in charge of checkbooks because whenever he is in charge, he gets into trouble. 

77. The members decided that because Stinnett was also in charge of the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. bank account, they should examine those records.  Kinne contacted Stinnett and asked for the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account records.  After Kinne urged Stinnett several times to bring him the checkbook and records, Stinnett finally did so.  

78. When Kinne examined the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account records, he discovered that Stinnett was writing checks for personal purposes from that account.  

79. Lollis informed the Turnberry Estates homeowners of the money missing from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account.  There was no money in the account to pay the bills incurred by the homeowners’ association.  When informed about this, the homeowners became very upset and hired an attorney to protect their rights against Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  Eventually, Turnberry Estates L.L.C. had to pay into the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account to make up for the shortfalls and to reimburse the homeowners’ association for attorney fees.

80. On December 6, 2000, an investigator from the MREC interviewed Stinnett.  Among other things, Stinnett admitted that he borrowed funds from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. and from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. without the permission of the members or the homeowners.  Stinnett said that he did not ask for permission from the members before borrowing L.L.C. funds because he knew they would not permit the borrowing.  Stinnett told the investigator that the Turnberry Estates project problem was an isolated incident and that he had never borrowed funds from any other developments that he had been associated with.  When the investigator asked about Stinnett's problems with the Battlefield Village project, Stinnett claimed that he had the knowledge and consent of the other members of Battlefield Village L.C. to borrow funds there.  

Count III

Craigmyle Transaction
81.
On or about July 25, 1998, Mr. and Mrs. Joe Craigmyle (“the Craigmyles”) entered into a sale contract with Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to purchase two lots through the listing agent, S.L. Stinnett Company.

82.
On or about July 25, 1998, the Craigmyles paid $2,500 by check to S.L. Stinnett Company as earnest money for the Craigmyles’ sale contract.  On or about August 10, 1998, the Craigmyles paid an additional $2,500 to S.L. Stinnett Company by cashier’s check for the earnest money on the Craigmyles’ sale contract.

83.
Respondents did not maintain an escrow account and did not deposit the Craigmyles’ $5,000 earnest money into any escrow account.  

84.
On or about July 27, 1998, Respondents deposited $2,500 of the earnest money received from the Craigmyles into the brokerage operating account of S.L. Stinnett Company.

85.
On or about August 11, 1998, Respondents deposited the remaining $2,500 of the earnest money that Stinnett received from the Craigmyles into the brokerage operating account of S.L. Stinnett Company.  

86.   There is no written stipulation with the Craigmyles’ sale contract, or any other written agreement, that gave Stinnett or S.L. Stinnett Company the authority to deposit the money into the brokerage operating account of S.L. Stinnett Company.  

87.
Respondents, as the seller’s agent for Turnberry Estates L.L.C., failed to provide the Craigmyles with a broker disclosure form.

88.
Respondents did not disclose their agency relationship with Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to the Craigmyles in writing.

89.
Changes to the Craigmyles’ sale contract were not initialed by all of the parties to the transaction.

Count IV

Failure to Remit Earnest Money

90.
Upon the closing of the Craigmyles’ sale on August 19, 1998, Respondents were paid a commission of $6,650 over and above the $5,000 earnest money received from the 

Craigmyles and deposited into the operating account of S.L. Stinnett Company.  The $5,000 earnest money became the property of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  

91.   By the time Kinne confronted Stinnett about it in April 1999, Stinnett still had not remitted to Turnberry Estates L.L.C. $3,600 of the earnest money.  It was still on loan to Stinnett for his personal use.  

92.   Respondents failed within a reasonable time to account for and remit to Turnberry Estates L.L.C. the earnest money received from the Craigmyles.

Count V

Audit Findings – General

93.
On or about December 6, 2000, the MREC audited (“the audit”) the books and records of S.L. Stinnett Company.

94.
At the time of the audit, Respondents did not have a written policy identifying and describing the relationships in which the broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities.

95.
At the time of the audit, S.L. Stinnett Company did not have a business sign displayed outside its regular place of business.

Count VI

Audit Findings – Brokerage Listings

96.
At the time of the audit, S.L. Stinnett Company had the following two listings:

· a blanket listing as seller’s agent for Turnberry Estates L.L.C. and

· a blanket listing as seller’s agent for Sixty-Five Marketplace, L.L.C.

97.
Respondents failed to retain a copy of the listing agreement for the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing.

98.
On November 26, 1999, Land Planners Six, L.L.C. (Owner) and S.L. Stinnett Company (Realtor) entered into an “Exclusive Sales Agency Agreement” that provides in part:


2.  The Term of this Agreement shall commence upon full execution hereof and shall end on the first annual anniversary of the date of full execution; . . .


3.  Realtor agrees to endeavor, by his best efforts, to sell the Property at the sale price and on the terms provided in Owner’s pro forma or on terms later agreed upon, and to advertise the Property for sale by placing, consistent with the rights of the current owner of the Property, an attractive sign or signs on the Property.  Realtor further agrees to list the Property with other Realtors so that the Property will receive maximum exposure and to compensate any cooperating realtor from the single commission paid by Owner at a rate of not less than forty-five percent (45%) to the cooperating Realtor.


4.  . . .  Realtor shall not be authorized to bind Owner to execute a sale contract unless express written authority is granted by Owner.

(Pt’r Ex. X, at 2.)

99.
On November 26, 2000, Sixty-Five Marketplace, L.L.C. (Owner) and S.L. Stinnett Company (Realtor) entered into an “Extension of Exclusive Sales Agency Agreement.”
  In the agreement Land Planners Six assigned its interest in the November 26, 1999, Agency Agreement to Sixty-Five Marketplace, L.L.C.
 Paragraph D of the extension provides that the Owner and Realtor desire to extend the term of the November 26, 1999, agency agreement.  Paragraph 1 states:  “The term of the Agency Agreement shall remain in full force and effect through November 26, 2001[.]”  Paragraph 2 states:  “All other terms and provisions of the Agency Agreement not inconsistent herewith shall remain in full force and effect.”

Count VII

Audit Findings – Pending
 and Closed Contracts

100.
The audit reviewed the pending real property sale from Land Planners Six, L.L.C., to Pics Marketing under a commercial and industrial real estate contract, dated November 1, 1999.  Respondents acted as an agent of the seller without obtaining a written agency agreement.  

101.  The audit reviewed the pending real property sale from Land Planners Six, L.L.C., to Rick D. Snyder under a commercial and industrial real estate contract dated October 26, 1999.  Respondents acted as an agent of the seller without obtaining a written agency agreement.

102.
The audit reviewed the pending real property sale from Land Planners Six, L.L.C., to Roswil, Inc., under a purchase and sale agreement signed by the seller on January 7, 1999.  Respondents failed to sign and date the written agency disclosure to the buyers.

103.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Sixty-Five Marketplace, L.L.C., to Liberty Bank under a real estate purchase agreement signed by the sellers on June 23, 2000.  Respondents failed to sign and date the written agency disclosure to the buyers.

104.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Land Planner VI, L.L.C. [sic] to Gregg Stancer under a commercial and industrial real estate contract signed by the sellers on November 12, 1999.  Respondents acted as an agent of the sellers without obtaining a written agency agreement.

105.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to Julie D. Webb under a sale contract dated February 3, 2000.  Respondents failed to disclose their agency relationship in writing to the buyers, did not specify the person holding the earnest 

money, and failed to retain the sales contract, the closing statements, and the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing agreement.

106.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to Jeffrey J. and Lana E. Gossman under a real estate sale contract dated March 20, 1999.  Respondents failed to retain the sales contract, the closing statements, and the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing agreement.

107.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to Mark F. Nelson under a real estate sale contract signed by the seller on August 11, 1999.  Respondents failed to retain the sales contract, the closing statements, and the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing agreement.

108.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to Charles and Dixie Hackett under a sale contract dated January 29, 2000.  Respondents failed to disclose their agency relationship in writing to the buyers, did not specify the person holding the earnest money, and failed to retain the sales contract, the closing statements, and the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing agreement.

109.
The audit reviewed the closed real property sale from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to Joe and Anne Craigmyle under a sale contract dated July 25, 1998.  Respondents failed to retain the sales contract, the closing statements, and the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. listing agreement.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.  Section 621.045.
  The MREC has the burden of proving that Respondents have committed acts for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The MREC 

argues that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 339.100, which provides:


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts: 


(1) Failure to maintain and deposit in a special account, separate and apart from his personal or other business accounts, all moneys belonging to others entrusted to him while acting as a real estate broker, or as escrow agent, or as the temporary custodian of the funds of others, until the transaction involved is consummated or terminated, unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing; 


(2) Making substantial misrepresentations or false promises or suppression, concealment or omission of material facts in the conduct of his business or pursuing a flagrant and continued course of misrepresentation through agents, salespersons, advertising or otherwise in any transaction; 


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180; 


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Relative to subsection (15), § 339.040 provides:


1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present, and corporations, associations or partnerships whose officers, associates, or partners present, satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and 


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public. 

Count I

Battlefield Village 

The MREC asserts that Stinnett’s unauthorized borrowing of Battlefield Village L.C.’s funds constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (2), (3), (15) and (18).  We conclude that there is cause to discipline Respondents under subsections (2), (3), (15), and (18).  We conclude that subsection (1) does not apply.  

Battlefield Village L.C. was engaged in the real estate development business.  It purchased land, built commercial space to lease, leased the space, collected the rent, and managed the leased property.  Stinnett was the member in charge of all of this.  Stinnett’s authorized use of the company checking account was to pay the expenses related to the development, management, and leasing of commercial rental space.  Some of these expenses related to brokering activities such as leasing spaces, and others, such as maintaining the property, were not brokering activities.  The MREC argues that Stinnett’s unauthorized borrowing is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1), (2), and (3).  Respondents argue that the alleged misconduct does not constitute real estate brokering.    

The Court of Appeals resolved this issue in Harris v. Hunt, 122 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. App., E.D. 2003).  Harris had broker licenses.  The conduct for which the MREC sought to discipline him involved his business of buying, renovating, and re-selling homes for profit.  Harris used misrepresentations and concealment of material facts to obtain a loan to use in this business.  

Harris argued that § 339.100.2(2) did not apply to this conduct because he did not represent the lender in a fiduciary capacity and did not act as her broker or agent.  The court affirmed this Commission’s decision that the broker was engaged in the real estate business for purposes of 

§ 339.100.2 because the loan was for use in his real estate business.  122 S.W.3d at 687.  

The court relied on Missouri Real Estate Commission v. McGrew, 740 S.W.2d 254 

(Mo. App., W.D. 1987).  In that case, the broker sold some land that he owned.  The sale involved misrepresentations to and concealment of facts from the buyers.  This put the buyers in a position where they later had to refinance the property at a drastically higher rate of interest and then sell it at a substantial loss.  Although the broker did not act as the buyers’ agent, he perpetrated his scheme by assuring the buyers that he was a broker and would handle all of the documentation involving the transaction.  The broker’s defense to the MREC disciplinary proceedings was that he was not acting as a broker for the buyers, that he was simply selling his personal real estate.  The court rejected this defense because “while McGrew was dealing for himself, he represented to the [buyers] he could handle the whole matter for all of them as a licensed broker.”  Id. at 255.

Respondents’ activities within the Battlefield Village project were inextricably intertwined with Stinnett's expertise in brokering real estate.  Respondents were the brokers for the purchase of the land and for the leasing of space that they helped build and develop.  

As part of his management responsibilities, Stinnett wrote checks for business expenses on the bank account of Battlefield Village L.C., which contained the funds contributed by the other members.  The impropriety that the MREC alleges is Stinnett's unauthorized use of these funds for his personal needs.  The Missouri Limited Liability Company Act, §§ 347.010 to 347.187, and the Battlefield Village operating agreement governed what was proper in his 

handling of these funds.  Neither the law nor the operating agreement gave Stinnett, or any other member, the authority to borrow funds for personal use.  Stinnett knew this.  His conduct and statements show that he knew he was doing wrong.  He never informed the other members that he was making personal loans to himself from their capital contributions.  He did not try to repay the “loans” until it became evident that Nattinger was going to examine the records and find out what was going on.  When Nattinger confronted Stinnett with writing checks for personal loans, Stinnett admitted that it was wrong for him to have done that.  

This conduct constitutes “suppression, concealment . . . of material facts in the conduct of his business[.]”  Therefore, we conclude there is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2).  We also conclude that the same conduct is cause for discipline under subsection (3).  

In the alternative, if the activity in which Respondents were engaged is not considered part of their brokerage business, there is ground to discipline them under subsection (18):

Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

This subsection applies to business dealings generally and not just to those involving the duties of a broker.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. McCormick, 778 S.W.2d 303, 307-08 (Mo. App., S.D. 1989).  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  “Improper” means “not accordant with fact, truth, or right procedure[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1137 (unabr. 1986).  “Bad faith” involves “a design to mislead or deceive another . . . not prompted by an honest mistake as to one’s rights or duties, but by some interested or sinister motive. . . .  [I]t implies the conscious doing of a wrong because of dishonest purpose or moral obliquity[.]”  BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 139 (6th ed. 1990).

The same conduct that was reprehensible under subsections (2) and (3) falls within the “untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings” language of subsection (18) as well as demonstrating “bad faith.” Accordingly, we find cause for discipline under subsection (18) if the offending conduct was not done as part of the brokerage business of Respondents.

Subsection (15) allows discipline when the licensee’s conduct would allow the MREC to deny licensure in the first place.  Section 339.040 sets forth the standards for licensing and includes requiring that applicants “[a]re persons of good moral character” and “[b]ear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.”  

There was no properly qualified evidence of Stinnett's reputation.  While Kinne did testify that he asked around about Stinnett before agreeing to participate in the Turnberry Estates project, he testified only that Nattinger told him “you want to kind of watch out.”  (Tr. at 190.)  Kinne also testified that Nattinger and Seagrave “mentioned some other people that had problems, so I did become aware of Mr. Stinnett's reputation at that point in time, that he had had some problems on other projects.”  (Tr. at 190-91.)  This is too vague.  We cannot tell whether the reputation related to Stinnett's competence as a developer and manager or to his “honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.”  

Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.1 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  “When character evidence is admissible in a civil case, proof may be made by reputation.  Proof may also be made by specific acts when a particular trait of character of a party is an actual issue in the suit and that trait is susceptible of proof by specific acts.  More than one specific act must be shown in order to create a logical inference as to a person’s character.”  O’BRIEN, MO. LAW OF EVIDENCE (4th ed.) § 10-7 (footnotes omitted).

Stinnett’s continuous course of conduct of writing checks to himself from money that others contributed to be used only in the Battlefield Village project without telling anyone and knowing that it was wrong proves that he is not a person of good moral character.  This would disqualify Respondents for licensure under § 339.040.1.  We find cause for discipline under subsection (15).

Subsection (1) applies to moneys such as earnest money deposits that do not belong to the broker.  It does not apply to partnership business accounts.  Stinnett was not required to keep the Battlefield Village L.C.’s checking accounts in an escrow account.  While Stinnett's agreement with the members included brokering leases, his improper conduct regarding the checking accounts primarily involved his project development and management functions.  We conclude that there is no cause for discipline under subsection (1).

Count II

Turnberry Estates 


Stinnett engaged in the same course of misrepresentations and concealment regarding his personal use of company funds and homeowner association funds when he was in charge of developing, maintaining, and leasing at the Turnberry Estates project and when he served as a trustee for the homeowners’ association.  Even though he acknowledged to Nattinger in 1995 that he knew it was wrong to write checks to himself for his personal use from company funds, Stinnett engaged in the same wrongful conduct with the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account.   

In addition, he had the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. bank account to misuse.  He wrote checks from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account to the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account to hide the fact that he was then writing checks to himself from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account.  He also wrote checks for his personal use from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account without having first deposited funds from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account.  He was not 

only misusing the contributions of his fellow L.L.C. members but was also misusing the fees that homeowners had to pay to the homeowners’ association.  

Further, Respondents pocketed more money by keeping the $5,000 in earnest money from the August 1998 sale contracts of the Craigmyles instead of depositing it to the credit of Turnberry Estates L.L.C.  By the time Kinne confronted Stinnett about it in April 1999, Stinnett still had not paid back $3,600 of that amount.  When Kinne asked if Stinnett had taken or borrowed other money, Stinnett lied and said that he had not.

Stinnett acknowledged to Kinne in April 1999 that it was wrong for him to have borrowed the $5,000 that belonged to Turnberry Estates L.L.C. and that he would discontinue that conduct.  Stinnett showed the persistence of his disregard for the rights of his fellow members and homeowners and the depth of his untrustworthiness when he immediately continued to “borrow” funds from Turnberry Estates L.L.C. and from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. and to do so for the rest of the year.

Respondents’ conduct constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(2), (3), and (15) for the same reasons as explained in the conclusions for Count I.  

Respondents’ conduct regarding the Craigmyles’ escrow money is taken up in Counts III and IV.  

In the alternative, if the activity in which Respondents were engaged is not considered the brokerage business, there is ground to discipline them under subsection (18).  For the same reasons as given in regard to the Battlefield Village conduct, we conclude that Respondents’ conduct regarding the Turnberry Estates project is “untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings” and “demonstrates bad faith.”  

Count III

Craigmyle Transaction


The primary and most substantial allegation against Respondents in Count III is that they failed to maintain an escrow account and failed to deposit into it the two $2,500 earnest money sums that the Craigmyles had given Stinnett for lots in the Turnberry Estates subdivision.  There is no dispute as to the facts.    

Section 339.105, RSMo Supp. 2003, provides:


1.  Each broker who holds funds belonging to another shall maintain such funds in a separate bank account in a financial institution which shall be designated an escrow or trust account. This requirement includes funds in which he or she may have some future interest or claim.  Such funds shall be deposited promptly unless all parties having an interest in the funds have agreed otherwise in writing.  No broker shall commingle his or her personal funds or other funds in this account with the exception that a broker may deposit and keep a sum not to exceed one thousand dollars in the account from his or her personal funds, which sum shall be specifically identified and deposited to cover service charges related to the account.

Respondents failed to comply with § 339.105.  This is cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(1).  


Respondents also violated a number of statutory and regulatory provisions that serve as cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).


Their failure to maintain an escrow account violates MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4), which provide:

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract.  Earnest money received prior to acceptance of a written contract may be deposited into the escrow account by the broker with the written authorization of the party(ies) providing the funds.

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction. …


Respondents’ failure to provide the Craigmyles with a broker disclosure form violates 

§ 339.770.1, RSMo Supp. 1997, which provides:


1.  At the earliest practicable opportunity during or following the first substantial contact by the designated broker or the affiliated licensee with a seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant who has not entered into a written agreement for services as described in subdivision (5) of section 339.710, the licensee shall provide that person with a written copy of the current broker disclosure form which has been prescribed by the commission.  If the prospective customer refuses to sign the disclosure, the licensee shall set forth, sign and date a written explanation of the facts of the refusal and the explanation shall be retained by the licensee’s broker.


Respondents’ failure to disclose Stinnett’s agency relationship with Turnberry Estates L.L.C. to the Craigmyles in writing violates MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B) (effective June 25, 1992, through August 31, 1998), which provides:

(1) Seller’s Agent.

*   *   *


(B) A licensee acting as an agent for the seller of real estate or as a subagent for the listing broker shall disclose orally and in writing to the prospective buyer the licensee’s agency relationships.  Oral disclosure shall be made at the time the licensee obtains personal and financial information from the prospective buyer or provides other specific assistance.  Written disclosure shall be made no later than the signing of an offer to purchase by the buyer and this written disclosure shall confirm that, before signing the offer to purchase, oral disclosure of the licensee’s agency relationships had been made.


1.  Oral and written disclosure shall state—


A.  The licensee is acting on behalf of the seller of the real estate;


B.  The source(s) of any commission or other payment to be made to the licensee; and 


C.  Information given to the licensee by the prospective buyer may be disclosed to the seller.


2.  The written disclosure shall be signed and dated by the prospective buyer and the licensee.  A signed copy shall be given to the prospective buyer and a copy shall be retained by the disclosing licensee’s broker.  If the prospective buyer refuses to sign the disclosure, the licensee shall set forth, sign and date a written explanation of the facts of the refusal and the explanation shall be retained by the licensee’s broker.


Respondents failed to assure that all parties to the transaction initialed all changes to the Craigmyles’ sale contract.  This is a violation of MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(3), which provides:

(3) Any change to a contract shall be initialed by all buyers and sellers. . . .


The MREC asks us to find that Respondents’ conduct under Count III also serves as cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(15) because the conduct constitutes acts that would otherwise be grounds for the MREC to refuse to issue a license under § 339.040.1.  The statutory and regulatory provisions violated are an essential part of the law’s attempt to establish procedural safeguards for the integrity of the real estate sales process and the safekeeping of the public’s money.  Respondents’ disregard of these safeguards shows that they are not “competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.”  Section 339.040.1(3).  Therefore, we find cause for discipline under subsection (15).  

Count IV

Failure to Remit Earnest Money


The MREC asserts that Respondents’ conduct in regard to the Craigmyles’ $5,000 earnest money implicates another cause for discipline set forth in § 339.100.2:


(3) Failing within a reasonable time to account for or to remit any moneys, valuable documents or other property, coming into his possession, which belongs to others[.]

From August 1998 to April 1999, Respondents had control and use of the $5,000 earnest money deposit and had paid back only $1,400 of it.  Stinnett did not offer to repay the rest until Kinne confronted him with the matter in April 1999.  Respondents’ conduct constitutes cause for discipline under subsection (3).

Counts  V, VI, and VII


The MREC has proven almost all of the deficiencies in the procedure and paperwork that its auditor found in Respondents’ brokerage business as alleged in the complaint.  

Count V

Audit Findings – General


Findings of Fact 93 to 95 show that Respondents violated the following:

· Section 339.760.1:


1.  Every designated broker shall adopt a written policy which identifies and describes the relationships in which the designated broker and affiliated licensees may engage with any seller, landlord, buyer, or tenant as part of any real estate brokerage activities.

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.010(2):

(2) A broker’s business sign of sufficient size to identify it and bearing the name under which the broker or the broker’s firm is 

licensed, or the regular business name, shall be displayed outside of the broker’s regular place of business.

This constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Count VI

Audit Findings – Brokerage Listings


Finding of Fact 96 to 99 show that Respondents violated the following:

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.160(1):

(1) Every broker shall retain for a period of at least three (3) years true copies of all business books; accounts, including voided checks; records; contracts; brokerage relationship agreements; closing statements and correspondence relating to each real estate transaction that the broker has handled.  The records shall be made available for inspection by the commission and its authorized agents at all times during usual business hours at the broker’s regular place of business.

· Section 339.720.1:


1.  A licensee’s general duties and obligations arising from the limited agency relationship shall be disclosed in writing to the seller and the buyer or to the landlord and the tenant pursuant to sections 339.760 to 339.780.  Alternatively, when engaged in any of the activities enumerated in section 339.010, a licensee may act as an agent in any transaction in accordance with a written agreement as described in Section 339.780.

· Section 339.780.2:


2.  Before engaging in any of the activities enumerated in section 339.010, a designated broker intending to establish a limited agency relationship with a seller or landlord shall enter into a written agency agreement with the party to be represented.  The agreement shall include a licensee’s duties and responsibilities specified in section 339.730 and the terms of compensation and shall specify whether an offer of subagency may be made to any other designated broker.

· Section 339.730.1:


1.  A licensee representing a seller or landlord as a seller's agent or a landlord's agent shall be a limited agent with the following duties and obligations: 


(1) To perform the terms of the written agreement made with the client; 


(2) To exercise reasonable skill and care for the client; 


(3) To promote the interests of the client with the utmost good faith, loyalty, and fidelity, including: 


(a) Seeking a price and terms which are acceptable to the client, except that the licensee shall not be obligated to seek additional offers to purchase the property while the property is subject to a contract for sale or to seek additional offers to lease the property while the property is subject to a lease or letter of intent to lease; 


(b) Presenting all written offers to and from the client in a timely manner regardless of whether the property is subject to a contract for sale or lease or a letter of intent to lease; 


(c) Disclosing to the client all adverse material facts actually known or that should have been known by the licensee; and 


(d) Advising the client to obtain expert advice as to material matters about which the licensee knows but the specifics of which are beyond the expertise of the licensee; 


(4) To account in a timely manner for all money and property received; 


(5) To comply with all requirements of sections 339.710 to 339.860, subsection 2 of section 339.100, and any rules and regulations promulgated pursuant to those sections; and 


(6) To comply with any applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and ordinances, including fair housing and civil rights statutes and regulations. 

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.090(4)(A)5:

(3) Seller’s/Lessor’s Agency (Sale/Lease Listing) Agreement


(A) Every written listing agreement or other written agreement for brokerage service shall contain the following:

*   *   *


5.  The licensee’s duties and responsibilities[.]

The “Exclusive Sales Agency Agreement” of November 26, 1999, as continued by the extension signed on November 26, 2000, does not include the duties and responsibilities set forth above.  This constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

Count VII

Audit Findings – Pending and Closed Contracts


Findings of Fact 100 to 109 show that Respondents violated the following:

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.095(1)(B) (effective September 1, 1998 through July 29, 2000):

(1) A licensee acting under any agency status other than dual agency as the agent procuring the buyer or tenant in a real estate transaction shall make oral and written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status.

*   *   *


(B) The licensee shall make written disclosure of the licensee’s agency status no later than the offer to purchase or lease by the buyer or tenant.  Written disclosure must --


1.  Identify the licensee’s agency status;


2.  Identify the source or sources of compensation; and


3.  Be signed and dated by the customer or client not represented by the disclosing licensee (customer/client) and the disclosing licensee.

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.100(1):

(1) Every licensee shall make certain that all of the terms and conditions authorized by the principal in a transaction are specified and included in an offer to sell or buy and shall not offer the property on any other terms. . . .

· MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.120(1) and (4):

(1) All money received by a licensee as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo shall be deposited in the escrow or trust account maintained by the broker no later than ten (10) banking days following the last date on which the signatures or initials, or both, of all the parties to the contract are obtained, unless otherwise provided in the contract. . . .

*   *   *

(4) Each broker shall deposit into the escrow or trust account all funds coming into the broker’s possession as set out in section 339.100.2(1), RSMo, including funds in which the broker may have some future interest or claim and including, but not limited to, earnest money deposits, prepaid rents, security deposits, loan proceeds and funds paid by or for the parties upon closing of the transaction. . . .

This constitutes cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(14).

However, the MREC failed to prove the allegation in paragraph 110 of its complaint that Respondents failed to retain the original offer to purchase and counter-offer in the Pics Marketing transaction.  Also, paragraph 101.A of the complaint alleges that the auditor reviewed the closed real property sale from Land Planners Six, L.L.C., to Retail Buildings, Inc., under a purchase and sale agreement signed by the seller on May 23, 2000, but it does not allege any wrongdoing.  Accordingly, we make no findings regarding that allegation.  

Defenses

At the beginning of the proceedings, Respondents moved to dismiss the complaint because the MREC had not made a settlement offer.  The MREC admitted that it never made a settlement offer to Respondents.  Respondents claimed that § 621.045.3(1) requires the licensing agency to make a settlement offer before filing a complaint with this Commission.  We denied the motion.  Respondents renewed the motion in their post-hearing brief.  

Section 621.045.3(1) provides:


3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this section to the contrary, after August 28, 1995, in order to encourage settlement of disputes between any agency described in subsection 1 of this section and its licensees, any such agency shall: 


(1) Provide the licensee with a written description of the specific conduct for which discipline is sought and a citation to the 

law and rules allegedly violated, together with copies of any documents which are the basis thereof, or file a contested case against the licensee, at least thirty days prior to offering the licensee a settlement proposal, and provide the licensee with an opportunity to respond to the allegations; 


(2) If no contested case has been filed against the licensee, allow the licensee at least sixty days, from the date of mailing, during which to consider the agency's initial settlement offer and discuss the terms of such settlement offer with the agency; 


(3) If no contested case has been filed against the licensee, advise the licensee that the licensee may, either at the time the settlement agreement is signed by all parties, or within fifteen days thereafter, submit the agreement to the administrative hearing commission for determination that the facts agreed to by the parties to the settlement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining the license of the licensee; and 


(4) In any contact pursuant to this subsection by the agency or its counsel with a licensee who is not represented by counsel, advise the licensee that the licensee has the right to consult an attorney at the licensee's own expense. 

We again reject the request to dismiss the complaint.  There is nothing in this language that requires a licensing agency to make a settlement offer.  The mandatory language refers to what a licensing agency is required to do if and when it makes an offer of settlement.  

Next, Respondents argue that two certified public accountants testified at the trial in a civil case that Stinnett did not owe any sum of money due to his conduct and that one of the C.P.A.s, Joe Page, testified that Stinnett did not make any wrongful monetary withdrawals and engaged in no wrongful conduct.  

The other members of Turnberry Estates L.L.C. sued Stinnett for damages regarding his actions while managing the Turnberry Estates project.  The court-appointed Joe Page was a C.P.A. and a Certified Fraud Examiner to determine damages.  However, he did not determine damages because he did not think he was qualified.  Nevertheless, he filed a report and testified.  

He said that he could not find documentation for a majority of the expenditures to indicate legitimacy.  There was no support for the transaction being for an expense or part of the development costs.  He categorized the “loans” that Stinnett made to himself as capital transactions within the members’ capital account because there was no indication that the members had authorized Stinnett to borrow money from the account.  Further, the usual practice in loans is to have the borrower execute a promissory note with a stated rate of interest.  Stinnett executed no such notes, and the amounts he paid back never included interest.

As a Certified Fraud Examiner, Page recognized several indications that fraud was taking place.  First, there was the scheme in which Stinnett would write checks from the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account to the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account and then write checks in the same amount out of the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account to himself.  Page testified that such behavior is typical in fraud cases.  Second, there were no promissory notes or other documentation that the transactions were loans.  Third, there was no documentation that the amounts “borrowed” were for business expenses.

The civil trial testimony of the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. accountant, Stufflebam, did not bolster any defense for Stinnett in the licensing proceedings.  He testified that he did not perform an “audit” of the company’s records.  He prepared the tax return, but classified the amounts that Stinnett wrote to himself as “loans” because that is how Stinnett represented them, not because he thought that the “loans” were authorized or proper.  

Further, Respondents’ argument that they owe no money to anyone involved in the allegations in the complaint misses the mark.  None of the causes for discipline in § 339.100.2 that the MREC relies upon requires any damages.  


Finally, Respondents asserted during the hearing (Tr. 16 and 71) that § 347.093 authorized any member to borrow money from the members’ capital accounts.  Section 347.093 provides:

Except as provided in the operating agreement, a member or manager may lend money to and transact business with the limited liability company and, subject to other applicable law, has the same rights and obligations with respect thereto as a person who is not a member or manager.


We reject Respondents’ proffered interpretation of the statute.  The only provision on borrowing is the authorization for members to “lend money” to the company.  That does not include members borrowing money from the company.  The authorization to “transact business” with the company does not include borrowing company money for personal uses.  The “business” of such companies is to make a profit doing what the operating agreement sets forth.  The operating agreements of the two companies involved here set forth real estate development as their business.  Neither operating agreement includes lending money to the members for personal expenses as part of the business.  

Summary


Respondents are subject to discipline under § 339.100.2 (1), (2), (3), (14), (15), and (18).  


SO ORDERED on June 24, 2004.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�The Missouri Limited Liability Company Act (the Act) was enacted in 1993.  Sections 347.010 to 347.187,  RSMo 1994.  Portions were later amended in 1997.  Under the Act, such a company could be called a “limited company” with the abbreviated designation “L.C.” or “LC” or called a “limited liability company,” designated “L.L.C.” or “LLC.”





	�Even though the company formed under the Act may appear to function as a partnership, those signing the operating agreement and making “contributions” are called “members,” not partners.  Sections 347.015(11) and 347.081, RSMo 2000. 





	�Pt’r Ex. F.  


	�Section 347.101.1, RSMo 2000, provides that if the operating agreement makes no provision for the distribution of the cash or other property before dissolution and winding up of the company, then such distributions may occur when “approved by a majority of the authorized persons.”  Subsection 2 provides that in the absence of directions to the contrary in the operating agreement, such distributions will be made to all members according to the provisions in subsections (1) and (2), which provide for all members to share.


	�Pt’r Ex. G.  


	�Pt’r Ex. L2.





	�Nattinger and Seagrave had found out that Stinnett wrote checks to himself for commissions on leases he had entered into for Battlefield Village L.C.  Nattinger indicated in the May 24, 1995, letter, “We do feel that there remains a question concerning the leasing fees paid to your Company.   Neither of us remember that being part of our deal, with regard to your 25% ownership percentage.”  Nattinger and Seagrave eventually decided not to contest those payments because there was nothing in writing to confirm that Stinnett waived the commissions.





	�Pt’r Ex. I.  





	�Pt’r Ex. J.


	�“Upscale” meant that the listing price for lots would range from $60,000 to $72,000 and that the prices of homes built would range from $475,000 to $750,000.  


	�The operating agreement is Exhibit 2 attached to Petitioner’s Exhibit B.  The operating agreement includes its own attached Exhibit 1 (member capital contributions) and Exhibit 2 (member interests).





	�Section 347.079, RSMo 2000, provides that the operating agreement may delegate management of the limited liability company to “managers.”  Article II, paragraph A of the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. operating agreement provides that the company shall have four managers.  (Ex. 2 attached to Pet’r Ex. B.) 


	�Ex. 1 of Pet’r Ex. B, at 4 ¶ 3.


	�Ex. 4 attached to Pt’r Ex. B.


	�Pt’r Ex. T, at 2.





	�Id.





	�Id.


	�Tr. at 202-04.


	�Check Numbers 1047, 1048, 1057, 1059, 1061, 1062, and 101.  (Ex. 3 attached to Pt’r Ex. B.)


  


	�The MREC asserts that check number 537 on the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account (Pt’r Ex. Q, at 1) corresponds to a withdrawal from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account.  The MREC refers to the general ledger in Exhibit 3 attached to Petitioner's Exhibit B for the corresponding withdrawal from the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account.  We do not find a corresponding withdrawal.  The Turnberry Estates L.L.C. check is dated April 27, 1999.  There is no corresponding withdrawal listed in the ledger that takes place on or immediately after April 27, 1999.  





	�Copies of the Turnberry Estates L.L.C. account checks are in Petitioner's Exhibit Q.  References to the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. account checks are in the Turnberry Estates H.O.A. general ledger in Exhibit 3 attached to Petitioner's Exhibit B.  


	�Pt’r Ex. R, at 6.





	�Copies of these checks are in Petitioner's Exhibit Q.  The list includes only those checks on which Stinnett wrote “loan.”  


	�Pt’r Ex. X, at 5.





	�Although the extension agreement dates the original agency agreement as November 26, 2000, a reading of the entire extension shows that this is a typographical error and that the extension relates to the November 26, 1999, agency agreement.


	�Pt’r Ex. W.





	�Pt’r Ex. V.


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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